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2022 Alley Improvement Program - Residential Alleys

No. Items Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost 

1 Combination Curb and Gutter Removal Foot 150 12.00 1,800.00 4.00 600.00 6.40 960.00 2.92 438.00 6.00 900.00 5.50 825.00

2 Sidewalk Removal SqFt 2280 1.25 2,850.00 1.00 2,280.00 1.40 3,192.00 0.90 2,052.00 2.00 4,560.00 1.75 3,990.00

3 Garage Apron Removal SqYd 1250 12.00 15,000.00 9.00 11,250.00 9.00 11,250.00 10.33 12,912.50 15.00 18,750.00 15.00 18,750.00

4 Pavement Removal SqYd 105 22.00 2,310.00 16.00 1,680.00 13.00 1,365.00 12.72 1,335.60 18.00 1,890.00 15.00 1,575.00

5 Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Removal SqYd 30 70.00 2,100.00 9.00 270.00 10.00 300.00 123.65 3,709.50 20.00 600.00 15.00 450.00

6 Restrictor With Inline Check Valve, 4" Each 14 3,000.00 42,000.00 950.00 13,300.00 1,100.00 15,400.00 1,616.00 22,624.00 1,600.00 22,400.00 1,150.00 16,100.00

7 Earth Excavation CuYd 8320 30.00 249,600.00 35.00 291,200.00 40.00 332,800.00 41.32 343,782.40 48.00 399,360.00 35.00 291,200.00

8 Structure To Be Adjusted Each 32 350.00 11,200.00 500.00 16,000.00 445.00 14,240.00 479.75 15,352.00 475.00 15,200.00 350.00 11,200.00

9 Frame and Lid, Type 1 Each 32 350.00 11,200.00 350.00 11,200.00 425.00 13,600.00 303.00 9,696.00 300.00 9,600.00 425.00 13,600.00

10 Inlet  Filters  Each 34 100.00 3,400.00 50.00 1,700.00 15.00 510.00 101.00 3,434.00 100.00 3,400.00 125.00 4,250.00

11 Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type B-6.12 (Modified) Foot 150 35.00 5,250.00 35.00 5,250.00 27.00 4,050.00 19.88 2,982.00 35.00 5,250.00 28.50 4,275.00

12 Portland Cement Concrete Shoulder, 5" SqYd 1705 50.00 85,250.00 61.00 104,005.00 52.00 88,660.00 47.41 80,834.05 54.00 92,070.00 57.50 98,037.50

13 Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5" SqFt 860 8.00 6,880.00 7.00 6,020.00 6.25 5,375.00 7.71 6,630.60 6.00 5,160.00 7.00 6,020.00

14 Portland Cement Concrete Garage Apron, 7" SqYd 2755 60.00 165,300.00 63.25 174,253.75 67.00 184,585.00 75.87 209,021.85 60.00 165,300.00 57.50 158,412.50

15 Detectable Warnings SqFt 40 35.00 1,400.00 40.00 1,600.00 25.00 1,000.00 23.70 948.00 35.00 1,400.00 25.00 1,000.00

16 Portland Cement Concrete Alley Pavement, 8" SqYd 6245 65.00 405,925.00 73.50 459,007.50 55.50 346,597.50 43.78 273,406.10 69.00 430,905.00 85.00 530,825.00

17 Portland Cement Concrete Base Course, 8" SqYd 5 70.00 350.00 225.00 1,125.00 75.00 375.00 132.51 662.55 65.00 325.00 50.00 250.00

18 Permeable Brick Paver SqYd 2450 100.00 245,000.00 59.40 145,530.00 65.00 159,250.00 70.20 171,990.00 61.00 149,450.00 60.00 147,000.00

19 Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, 3" SqYd 30 150.00 4,500.00 30.00 900.00 38.00 1,140.00 110.19 3,305.70 85.00 2,550.00 100.00 3,000.00

20 Geogrid for Ground Stabilization SqYd 9775 4.25 41,543.75 1.00 9,775.00 6.00 58,650.00 5.17 50,536.75 5.40 52,785.00 5.25 51,318.75

21 Filter Fabric SqYd 20840 2.50 52,100.00 3.00 62,520.00 2.40 50,016.00 2.04 42,513.60 2.25 46,890.00 2.25 46,890.00

22 Aggregate Base Course, CA-6 CuYd 30 55.00 1,650.00 36.00 1,080.00 40.00 1,200.00 55.81 1,674.30 40.00 1,200.00 35.00 1,050.00

23 Aggregate Base Course, CA-7 CuYd 1325 50.00 66,250.00 32.00 42,400.00 64.25 85,131.25 55.27 73,232.75 37.00 49,025.00 45.00 59,625.00

24 Aggregate Base Course for Storage, CA-1 CuYd 3415 50.00 170,750.00 32.00 109,280.00 52.25 178,433.75 55.26 188,712.90 38.50 131,477.50 42.50 145,137.50

25 Drainage Stop Each 39 1,200.00 46,800.00 500.00 19,500.00 325.00 12,675.00 277.75 10,832.25 750.00 29,250.00 1,500.00 58,500.00

26 Cleanout/Observation Well Each 37 1,500.00 55,500.00 500.00 18,500.00 790.00 29,230.00 479.75 17,750.75 475.00 17,575.00 1,000.00 37,000.00

27 Soil Disposal Analysis Each 17 1,500.00 25,500.00 50.00 850.00 100.00 1,700.00 71.31 1,212.27 1.00 17.00 250.00 4,250.00

28 Removal And Disposal of Regulated Substances CuYd 740 45.00 33,300.00 1.00 740.00 30.00 22,200.00 97.84 72,401.60 60.00 44,400.00 50.00 37,000.00

29 Protective Coat SqYd 10580 1.00 10,580.00 1.00 10,580.00 0.01 105.80 1.55 16,399.00 0.50 5,290.00 0.10 1,058.00

30 Topsoil Placement, 3" SqYd 140 11.00 1,540.00 6.00 840.00 5.50 770.00 18.80 2,632.00 10.00 1,400.00 10.00 1,400.00

31 Sodding SqYd 140 20.00 2,800.00 8.00 1,120.00 12.00 1,680.00 18.27 2,557.80 8.00 1,120.00 15.00 2,100.00

32 Supplemental Watering Unit 20 150.00 3,000.00 10.00 200.00 1.00 20.00 80.80 1,616.00 1.00 20.00 1.00 20.00

33 Informational Signage Each 15 750.00 11,250.00 250.00 3,750.00 350.00 5,250.00 303.00 4,545.00 265.00 3,975.00 300.00 4,500.00

34 12" x 18" Sign Panel (Type 1) Each 24 130.00 3,120.00 250.00 6,000.00 100.00 2,400.00 191.90 4,605.60 107.00 2,568.00 200.00 4,800.00

35 Construction Video Unit 24 400.00 9,600.00 100.00 2,400.00 110.00 2,640.00 101.00 2,424.00 103.00 2,472.00 100.00 2,400.00

36 Traffic Control and Protection LS 1 55,000.00 55,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 3,838.00 3,838.00 27,750.00 27,750.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

37 Mobilization LS 1 55,000.00 55,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 89,000.00 89,000.00 81,830.92 81,830.92 60,000.00 60,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

38 10" Diameter, PVC Storm Sewer Pipe Foot 135 60.00 8,100.00 100.00 13,500.00 86.00 11,610.00 75.75 10,226.25 75.00 10,125.00 90.00 12,150.00

39 Trench Backfill CuYd 15 65.00 975.00 75.00 1,125.00 35.00 525.00 20.20 303.00 20.00 300.00 15.00 225.00

40 Restricted Depth Catch Basin, 4' Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid Each 1 5,500.00 5,500.00 3,950.00 3,950.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 4,545.00 4,545.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

41 Connection To Existing Structure Each 1 1,600.00 1,600.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 505.00 505.00 500.00 500.00 825.00 825.00

42 Wood Fence To Be Removed Foot 110 40.00 4,400.00 10.00 1,100.00 8.00 880.00 23.28 2,560.80 23.00 2,530.00 20.00 2,200.00

43 Wood Fence, 6" Foot 100 60.00 6,000.00 50.00 5,000.00 50.00 5,000.00 190.28 19,028.00 2.50 250.00 50.00 5,000.00

44 PVC Underdrain, 4" Foot 2965 30.00 88,950.00 50.00 148,250.00 17.25 51,146.25 41.41 122,780.65 45.00 133,425.00 35.00 103,775.00

45 Inlet, Type A, Type 1  Frame, Open Lid Each 2 1,600.00 3,200.00 2,950.00 5,900.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 2,525.00 5,050.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 1,550.00 3,100.00

46 Yard Drain With Check Valve Connecting to Existing Sewer Each 16 3,500.00 56,000.00 500.00 8,000.00 775.00 12,400.00 858.50 13,736.00 850.00 13,600.00 1,450.00 23,200.00

47 Yard Drain and 4" PVC Pipe Each 23 2,000.00 46,000.00 500.00 11,500.00 985.00 22,655.00 676.70 15,564.10 670.00 15,410.00 1,200.00 27,600.00

48 Construction Layout, Lines and Grades LS 1 22,000.00 22,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 16,059.00 16,059.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

49 Protection of Private Property LS 1 36,000.00 36,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,000.45 5,000.45 9,100.10 9,100.10 5,000.00 5,000.00 1.00 1.00

$1,963,890.24 $2,006,924.50

Triggi Construction, LLC

$2,045,885.25

VILLAGE OF: River Grove

March 9, 2022 @ 11 AM

$2,185,323.75

BID DATE AND TIME: 

PROJECT: 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID $2,185,323.75 $1,795,531.25

Capitol Cement Company, IncENGINEER'S EOC
A Lamp Concrete Contractors, 

Inc.
M & J Asphalt Paving Co., Inc. J. Nardulli Concrete, Inc.

$1,884,968.00



Page 2 of 2

No. Items Unit Quantity 

1 Combination Curb and Gutter Removal Foot 150

2 Sidewalk Removal SqFt 2280

3 Garage Apron Removal SqYd 1250

4 Pavement Removal SqYd 105

5 Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Removal SqYd 30

6 Restrictor With Inline Check Valve, 4" Each 14

7 Earth Excavation CuYd 8320

8 Structure To Be Adjusted Each 32

9 Frame and Lid, Type 1 Each 32

10 Inlet  Filters  Each 34

11 Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type B-6.12 (Modified) Foot 150

12 Portland Cement Concrete Shoulder, 5" SqYd 1705

13 Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5" SqFt 860

14 Portland Cement Concrete Garage Apron, 7" SqYd 2755

15 Detectable Warnings SqFt 40

16 Portland Cement Concrete Alley Pavement, 8" SqYd 6245

17 Portland Cement Concrete Base Course, 8" SqYd 5

18 Permeable Brick Paver SqYd 2450

19 Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, 3" SqYd 30

20 Geogrid for Ground Stabilization SqYd 9775

21 Filter Fabric SqYd 20840

22 Aggregate Base Course, CA-6 CuYd 30

23 Aggregate Base Course, CA-7 CuYd 1325

24 Aggregate Base Course for Storage, CA-1 CuYd 3415

25 Drainage Stop Each 39

26 Cleanout/Observation Well Each 37

27 Soil Disposal Analysis Each 17

28 Removal And Disposal of Regulated Substances CuYd 740

29 Protective Coat SqYd 10580

30 Topsoil Placement, 3" SqYd 140

31 Sodding SqYd 140

32 Supplemental Watering Unit 20

33 Informational Signage Each 15

34 12" x 18" Sign Panel (Type 1) Each 24

35 Construction Video Unit 24

36 Traffic Control and Protection LS 1

37 Mobilization LS 1

38 10" Diameter, PVC Storm Sewer Pipe Foot 135

39 Trench Backfill CuYd 15

40 Restricted Depth Catch Basin, 4' Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid Each 1

41 Connection To Existing Structure Each 1

42 Wood Fence To Be Removed Foot 110

43 Wood Fence, 6" Foot 100

44 PVC Underdrain, 4" Foot 2965

45 Inlet, Type A, Type 1  Frame, Open Lid Each 2

46 Yard Drain With Check Valve Connecting to Existing Sewer Each 16

47 Yard Drain and 4" PVC Pipe Each 23

48 Construction Layout, Lines and Grades LS 1

49 Protection of Private Property LS 1

VILLAGE OF: 

BID DATE AND TIME: 

PROJECT: 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID

2022 Alley Improvement Program - Residential Alleys

Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost 

10.00 1,500.00 16.00 2,400.00 10.00 1,500.00 10.00 1,500.00

2.00 4,560.00 1.50 3,420.00 1.50 3,420.00 3.00 6,840.00

15.00 18,750.00 16.00 20,000.00 13.00 16,250.00 15.00 18,750.00

15.00 1,575.00 28.00 2,940.00 24.00 2,520.00 30.00 3,150.00

15.00 450.00 26.00 780.00 10.00 300.00 50.00 1,500.00

1,150.00 16,100.00 1,180.00 16,520.00 2,500.00 35,000.00 1,500.00 21,000.00

42.00 349,440.00 46.00 382,720.00 58.50 486,720.00 45.00 374,400.00

450.00 14,400.00 480.00 15,360.00 350.00 11,200.00 350.00 11,200.00

385.00 12,320.00 420.00 13,440.00 325.00 10,400.00 500.00 16,000.00

120.00 4,080.00 210.00 7,140.00 130.00 4,420.00 125.00 4,250.00

30.00 4,500.00 34.00 5,100.00 30.00 4,500.00 30.00 4,500.00

57.00 97,185.00 62.00 105,710.00 56.00 95,480.00 60.00 102,300.00

7.00 6,020.00 7.00 6,020.00 6.25 5,375.00 8.00 6,880.00

60.00 165,300.00 73.00 201,115.00 64.00 176,320.00 63.00 173,565.00

30.00 1,200.00 29.00 1,160.00 35.00 1,400.00 35.00 1,400.00

72.50 452,762.50 79.00 493,355.00 70.00 437,150.00 105.00 655,725.00

72.50 362.50 116.00 580.00 100.00 500.00 200.00 1,000.00

65.00 159,250.00 71.00 173,950.00 65.00 159,250.00 77.00 188,650.00

100.00 3,000.00 84.00 2,520.00 100.00 3,000.00 50.00 1,500.00

4.00 39,100.00 6.80 66,470.00 5.85 57,183.75 4.00 39,100.00

3.50 72,940.00 2.80 58,352.00 3.00 62,520.00 3.00 62,520.00

50.00 1,500.00 46.00 1,380.00 60.00 1,800.00 50.00 1,500.00

50.00 66,250.00 48.00 63,600.00 70.00 92,750.00 80.00 106,000.00

50.00 170,750.00 46.00 157,090.00 65.00 221,975.00 80.00 273,200.00

1,000.00 39,000.00 880.00 34,320.00 350.00 13,650.00 500.00 19,500.00

1,300.00 48,100.00 880.00 32,560.00 1,800.00 66,600.00 850.00 31,450.00

500.00 8,500.00 1,400.00 23,800.00 250.00 4,250.00 1,700.00 28,900.00

50.00 37,000.00 88.00 65,120.00 58.50 43,290.00 90.00 66,600.00

1.50 15,870.00 1.00 10,580.00 1.50 15,870.00 0.01 105.80

10.00 1,400.00 12.00 1,680.00 10.00 1,400.00 10.00 1,400.00

20.00 2,800.00 24.00 3,360.00 15.00 2,100.00 15.00 2,100.00

0.01 0.20 1.00 20.00 25.00 500.00 5.00 100.00

400.00 6,000.00 680.00 10,200.00 325.00 4,875.00 300.00 4,500.00

225.00 5,400.00 180.00 4,320.00 325.00 7,800.00 200.00 4,800.00

300.00 7,200.00 500.00 12,000.00 75.00 1,800.00 700.00 16,800.00

30,000.00 30,000.00 88,000.00 88,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 71,250.00 71,250.00 158,000.00 158,000.00

100.00 13,500.00 91.00 12,285.00 100.00 13,500.00 80.00 10,800.00

100.00 1,500.00 56.00 840.00 100.00 1,500.00 60.00 900.00

5,900.00 5,900.00 3,920.00 3,920.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

1,500.00 1,500.00 880.00 880.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

10.00 1,100.00 6.00 660.00 25.00 2,750.00 10.00 1,100.00

65.00 6,500.00 78.00 7,800.00 200.00 20,000.00 50.00 5,000.00

50.00 148,250.00 26.00 77,090.00 13.00 38,545.00 30.00 88,950.00

2,000.00 4,000.00 1,340.00 2,680.00 1,800.00 3,600.00 2,250.00 4,500.00

1,600.00 25,600.00 680.00 10,880.00 6,500.00 104,000.00 2,500.00 40,000.00

1,400.00 32,200.00 1,160.00 26,680.00 4,000.00 92,000.00 1,500.00 34,500.00

45,000.00 45,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

20,000.00 20,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

River Grove

March 9, 2022 @ 11 AM

$2,319,615.20

G&M Cement Construction, Inc. Martam Construction, Inc

$2,319,615.20 $2,410,797.00 $2,638,435.80

Acura, Inc.

$2,417,713.75

MQ Construction


